THE ALASKA RAILROAD

PASSENGER TARIFF 80-W

Cancels

Passenger Tariff 80-V

Naming

Fares for Passengers

Or

Freight and Passenger Vehicles

And

Accompanying Passengers

Between

Stations Named on The Alaska Railroad

ISSUED MAY 1, 1984

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 1984

The provisions published herein will, if effective, not result in an effect on the quality of the human environment.

## GOVERNING TARIFF

Governed except as otherwise provided herein by rules and conditions of The Alaska Railroad Local Passenger and Baggage Tariff 85-series, supplements thereto or reissues thereof.

Issued by:

J. I. GRAY Manager, Marketing & Sales Anchorage, Alaska 99510

38 Stat. 305; 43 U.S.C. 975; Excecutive Order 11107; April 25, 1963

## STATIONS NAMED BETWEEN WHICH FARES OR RATES APPLY

Anchorage Bird Campbell Girdwood Indian Kern Moraine Portage

Potter Rainbow Turnagain Whittier

Item 5 (See Note 3)

Passenger Fares: Adult, one-way: (See Notes 1 and 2.)

NOTE 1:-Minimum Fare......Adult.....\$5.25

Child.....\$2.75

NOTE 2:—For provisions concerning childrens fares, and group fares see Local Passenger and Baggage Tariff 85—series.

NOTE 3:-For fares, rates and regulations on Shuttle Train between Portage and Whittier, see Items 10 through 120 herein.

NOTE 4:-Round trip adult fares are double the one way fares shown herein. (Final return limit thirty days in addition to date of sale.)

BETWEEN BETWEEN												
AND	Whit- tier	Mor- aine	Port- age	Kern	Gird- wood	Bird	Indian	Rain- bow	Potter	Turn- again	Camp- bell	Anch- orage
Whittier	.00	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.75	6.75	7.50	8.50	9.75	10.25	10.75
Moraine	5.25	.00	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.75	6.50	7.50	8.50	9.00	10.00
Portage	5.25	5.25	.00	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.50	6.75	7.50	8.00	8.75
Kern	5.25	5.25	5.25	.00	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.75	6.50	7.00	8.00
Girdwood	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	.00	5.25	5.25	. 5.25	5.25	5.75	6.50	7.00
Bird	5.75	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	.00	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	6.00
Indian	6.75	5.75	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	.00	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25
Rainbow	7.50	6.50	5.50	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	.00	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25
Potter	8.25	7.50	6.75	5.75	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	.00	5.25	5.25	5.25
	9.75	8.50	7.50	6.50	5.75	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	.00	5.25	5.25
Campbell	10.25	9.00	8.00	7.00	6.50	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	.00	5.25
Anchorage	10.75	10.00	8.75	8.00	7.00	6.00	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	5.25	.00

Item	Subject	Rules and Other Governing Provisions
10	Routing Application	The rates named herein apply only via The Alaska Railroad and only of equipment operated in joint passenger and vehicle service.
20	Application of Rates	The rates shown below will apply on buses, ordinary passenger automobiles and accompanying automobile trailer, subject to the following conditions:  The vehicles must not be intended for sale, delivery or demonstratio purposes. Only one passenger automobile and trailer will be checked for any one passenger. Vehicle will be handled if space and conditions permit. Vehicles may only contain passenger's legitimate baggage, personal equipment and/or sportsmen's and camping equipment but no goods for resale.  Passengers will remain in vehicle while train is in motion.  Passenger must be prepared to immediately load or unload from or to railcar at point of origin or destination. Driver of the vehicle is to be responsible for any damage to his vehicle or other vehicles in the proces of loading or unloading. Likewise, he is to be responsible for the prope setting of the brakes while his vehicle is on the railcar.  The charges named herein do not cover articles or attachments left if the automobile or automobile trailer and the Railroad will not be liable for loss or damage to any such attachments, however caused.  Except as otherwise provided, vehicles may not exceed eight (8) feet in width when ten (10) feet in height; or seven (7) feet in width when eleven (11) feet in height above the ground level. Vehicles in excess of these measurements must be cleared through the office of the Superintendent of Transportation.  Tickets must be purchased through Passenger Agent at Anchorage or Portage or from Train Conductor. No reservations will be accepted BUI priority loading will be given holders of tickets for movement from or to points beyond via vessels of the Alaska State Ferry System.
25	Freight, Property or Vehicles not Authorized	Vehicles, freight or property (other than provided for in Item 20) when offered for transportation will be handled at the rates named in Item 120. Such freight or property must be loaded in the vehicle and The Alaska Railroad will not be liable for loss or damage, however caused. The vehicles will only be accepted for transportation, pending the availability of space after all tourist traffic has been satisfied. The rates will include passage for driver only and any other passengers in the vehicle will be charged at rates named in Item 110. Explosives and other hazardous materials will not be allowed on this train except as specifically provided for in Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Chapter 1, Sub Chapter C, Hazardous Materials Regulations.
30	Baggage, Property or Other Articles	Baggage or property, not in vehicles, tendered for handling aboard train baggage car will be charged applicable baggage rates as found in Local Passenger and Baggage Tariff 85 Series, supplements thereto and reissues thereof.

## COMMODITY RATES

em	Commodity -	Rates in Dollars and Cents	
	Rates between Portage and Whittier, including driver and transportation of:	(Per Unit)	
	One way: One motorcycle, each	\$13.25	
	Vehicles, Viz.:-One automobile or one automobile trailer:  Not exceeding 24 feet in length (each)	\$25.75	
	Exceeding 24 feet but not over 32 feet in length (each)	\$33.25	
	Exceeding 32 feet but not over 40 feet in length (each)	\$42.00	
	Over 40 feet in length, by special arrangement only (each)	\$51.00	
	NOTE 1:-Commuter multi-trip tickets will be sold at the following rates.  No refund will be made on unused portion. Commuter tickets are not transferable and must be used by purchaser.		
	Good for 12 vehicle trips\$247.25 (Applicable only on units not exceeding 24 feet in length. Not applicable to commercial vehicles.)		
	Good for 12 passenger trips \$50.50		
105	Rates between Portage and Whittier on passenger buses including driver:	(Per Unit)	
	One way	\$50.50	
110	Passengers without vehicles or passengers in vehicles other than driver between Portage and Whittier (Children under five (5) years of age will be handled without charge):		
	One way	\$5.25	
120	Rates between Portage and Whittier including driver (See Item 25):	¶(Per Unit)	
	Automobiles or pick-up trucks containing freight for resale; commercial service vehicles; and vehicles of federal, state or municipal agencies on official business not exceeding 24 feet in length:	¢49.00	
	One way	\$48.00 \$461.00	
	One way	\$140.25	
	Trucks, each, over 35 feet in length:		
	One way	\$279.75	
	¶ - Will also include accompanying freight trailer when total length does not exceed lengths specified above.		